any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) 

and the Rules framed thereunder, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 

11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Only) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakh) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, to Rs. 15,50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores 

Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 1,55,00,000 (One Crore Fifty-Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 

10/- (Rupees Ten Only)- each ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares 

of the Company as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any, 

of the Companies Act, 2013, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded, to substitute the existing Clause V with the following: 

“V. The Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Fifty 

Lakhs Only) divided into 1,55,00,000 (One Crore Fifty-Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- 

(Rupees Ten only). The Company shall have power from time to time to increase, reduce or 

alter its share capital and issue any shares in original or new capital as equity or preference 

shares.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby

[...]

deemed to mean and include one or more committee(s) constituted by the Board to exercise 

its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the Members of 

the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot, from time 

to time, in one or more tranches, upto 31,75,000 (Thirty-One Lakhs Seventy-Five Thousand 

Only)Equity Shares (“Shares”), at a price of ₹ 36.30/- (Rupees Thirty Six and thirty paisa Only) 

(Including premium of ₹ 26.30/- Rupees twenty six and thirty paisa Only) each per share, 

aggregating upto ₹ 11,52,52,500/- (Rupees eleven crore fifty two lakh Fifty-Two Thousand Five 

Hundred Only ) (“Total Issue Size”), of face value ₹ 10.00/- (Rupees Ten only), each, to persons 

/ entity enlisted below (“Proposed Allottees”) belonging to non-promoter Category of the 

Company on a preferential basis for consideration payable through electronic means/ banking

[...]

constituted by the Board to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this 

resolution), the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the 

Board to create, issue, offer and allot, from time to time, in one or more tranches, up to 

20,25,000 (Twenty Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand Only )convertible warrants (“Warrants”), 

each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid up equity share of the Company 

of face value of Rs. 10/- each to Promoters and/or Promoters Group and certain identified non-

promoter persons as mentioned below ("Warrant Holders"/”Proposed Allottees”) at a price of 

Rs. 36.30/- per Warrant (including a premium of ₹ 26.30/- per Equity Share upon conversion) 

each payable in cash (including the warrant subscription price and the warrant exercise 

price”), aggregating up to ₹ 7,35,07,500/- (Rupees Seven Crores Thirty-Five Lakhs Seven 

Thousand Five Hundred Only),, which may be exercised in one or more tranches during the 

period commencing from the date of allotment of the Warrants until expiry of 18 (Eighteen) 

months, to the following persons/entities: 

Sl. No Name of Allottee(s) Category Maximum number of